

No. 14-460

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN HICKENLOOPER, GOVERNOR OF COLORADO,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Petitioner,

v.

ANDY KERR, COLORADO STATE REPRESENTATIVE, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

JOHN W. SUTHERS

Attorney General

DANIEL D. DOMENICO

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL FRANCISCO

FREDERICK YARGER

Assistant Solicitors General

MEGAN PARIS RUNDLET

Senior Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Colorado

Attorney General

1300 Broadway

Denver, Colorado 80203

Dan.Domenico@state.co.us

720-508-6559

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY ARGUMENT 1

I. This Court should grant certiorari to answer
the question left open in *New York v. United
States*. 3

 A. There is a genuine split in authority
 regarding whether the Guarantee Clause is
 justiciable. 3

 B. The Colorado Enabling Act does not obviate
 the difficult question left open in *New
 York*. 7

II. If considered in conjunction with *Arizona State
Legislature*, this case will further clarify the
circumstances in which state legislators have
standing to vindicate institutional interests. . . . 9

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska Legislative Council v. Babbitt</i> , 181 F.3d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (D. Ariz. 2014)	9, 10, 11
<i>Atl. Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009)	5
<i>Baird v. Norton</i> , 266 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	3
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	2
<i>Heimbach v. Chu</i> , 744 F.2d 11 (2d Cir. 1984)	1
<i>Holt Civic Club v. Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978)	6
<i>Kidwell v. City of Union</i> , 462 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Largess v. Supreme Judicial Ct.</i> , 373 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2004)	5, 6, 11
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014)	4, 5
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849)	7

<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1875)	6
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	8
<i>Pacific States Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912)	3, 4, 7
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Risser v. Thompson</i> , 930 F.2d 549 (7th Cir. 1991)	2, 3, 11
<i>Skaggs v. Carle</i> , 110 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	1
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Topaz Beryllium Co. v. United States</i> , 649 F.2d 775 (10th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	7
<i>Whitmore v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 68 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)	7, 8
STATUTES	
CAL. CONST. art. XIII A, § 3(a)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Federalist No. 39 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) 6
